Pres1dent Spells Out HIS

Ezcerpts f'rom White
House statement on Presi-
dent and Mrs. Nizons fi-
nances, Jan. 1, 1969 to May
31, 1973:

<=. Net Assets
. Upon Taking Office
s (As of Jan. 1, 1869)
Assets )
Cash In banks 5 § 59,752
from Mudnlﬂmqumr!l
& Alexander 128,611
Due ‘from estate of Hannah
* Nixan 13,517

Cash_value of life Insurance
* and cvil service pension

fund deposit 44,573
Invasim&m In stock of Fisher's

Island, Inc. (at cost) 199,891

Jm-a:fmanf In real mm (at

539,387
M cé' laneovs " aecounts e T
L 2mne

*  Total Assels .............
Liabilities e .

Mortgaﬂu. nolel and loans

i 20,000
ral Income fax payabie 37,937
sme income tax payabie 7351
A:couni payable and ac

IE»IIH .................. 6,161

+ Total Llabllities ......... 481,368

o Net Assets ... $307,141
[Nora-—-From working papers prapared
by Coopers & Lybrand ]H

Changes in the President’s
Assets

Since taking office, Presi-
dent Nixon has engaged in
three sales that have liqui-
dated part of the assets
that he had on Jan, 1, 1960:
the sale of his remaining
stock in 1969, the sale of his
New York City apartment
in 1968, and the sale of two
vacant lots in Florida in'1972.
His proceeds from these
.three transactions were
$771,396.

-Sale of Stock in Fisher’s
Island, Inc.

“The only stock that Presi-
dent Nixon owned upon tak-
ing office was in Fisher's Is-
land, Inc. . . . a corporation
in Florida formed for pur-
pose of acquiring Fisher's
Island in Biscayne Bay.
Mr. Nixon bought 199,801
shares in the company in
1967 and prior years for
$199,801. . . . President Nix-
on transferred 14,000 shares
for $13,000 net to fulfill op-
tions given by him to others
in, 1967. He sold 185,891

, shares of ‘Fisher's Island
stpek back to the company
on May 22, 1969, for $371-
782. His 1969 federal income
tax return shows a capital
gain from that sale of $184,-

801 and tax paid on that

UU_PDS)’
12[9/722

Y

ax?munt.
. Sale of New York City
s Apartment
‘When President Nixon

was first elected, he and his
family malntained a pri-

vate residence at 810 Fifth'
Ayenue in New York City,

purchased in 1963. The cost
of the apartment, including
improvements, was $166-
an. ... .

Mr. and Mrs, Nixon ... .
sold the apartment on May
31, 1969, for $312,500. Expen-
ses of the sale amounted to
$2,728 and the purchasers re-
imbursed Mr. and Mrs. Nix-
orf $1,252 of the apartment’s
maintenance fee. . . . net
proceeds amounted 'to $311,-
028. . . . net proceeds were
first applied to pay a note
of* $100,000 to the First Na-
tional Bank of Miami and
ac¢rued interest to the same
bank of $3,750. The balance
of; $207,274 was deposited
in-his personal checking ac-
coiint at the Key Biscayne
Bank and Trust.

A profit of $142912 was
realized on the sale, but
under the law, capital gains
tax was deferred because of
the subsequent purchase of
a hew residence in Califor-
nia.

: Sale of Florida Land

In April, 1967, Mr. Nixon
bought two undeveloped
lots in Florida, as an invest-
ment, from Cape Florida
Development Co. for . . .
$38,080.

In May, 1967, Mr. Nixon
entered into an oral agree-
ment with™ his daughter
Tricia, who had recently
turned 21 and who had re-
ceived the proceeds of a
trust fund which had been
set up for her by a family
friend, Mr. Elmer Bobst,

In cdme, T axes,
Assets, Debts

when Tricia was 12. Pursu-
ant to this agreement, Tri-
cia loaned $20,000 to her fa-
ther, in return for a demand
note for $20,000 and a 40 per
cent participation in any
profit from the real estate
venture, Miss Nixon was to
have no management or con-
trol over the property and
would receive the $20,000

" back from her father regard-
* less of whether the venture

proved successful. -

Then on December .28,
1972, the properties were
sold to William Griffin for
$150,000. Sales expenses
were $650, leaving a balance
of $149,350 and a total profit
of $111,270.

At closing on December
28, 1972, Mr. Griffin paid
$33.500 and delivered two
purchase money notes, one

"in the amount of $95,850,

due and payable on January
10, 1973, and one in the
amount of $15,000, due and
payable on Dec. 13, 1873.
The first note was paid
when due. The second note
has recently been paid.
Total proceeds received to
May 31, 1973, amounted to
$134.350 }

Under the prior arrange-
ment with his daughter,
President Nixon paid her 40
per cent of the profit, which
amounted to $44,508, plus

" 'the original $20,000. The ag- '

gregate transfers of funds
were rounded up from $65,
508 to 365,000, with the dif-
ference of $492 treated as
a gift from the President to
Tricia, - )

Mrs. Cox declared in her
1972 tax return, filed jointly
with her husband, that she



had realized a capital gain
of $11,617 in, 1972, while
President Nixon showed in
his 1972 tax return that he
had realized a gain of $17.-
424, Earlier this year, pay-
ments were made on the
final installment so that the
1973 federal income tax re-
turns for Mr. and Mrs. Cox
should reflect a gain of $32,-
. 891, and the returns for
" President and Mrs. Nixon
should reflect a gain of $49,-
338. .
Thus, as the documents
show, there has been no at-

tempt by the President to .

shield his daughter from the

fncome taxes that she owes -

“on the sale of this Florida
property.
PURCHASES
The Key Biscayne proper-
ties were purchased before
the President took office
and the San Clemente prop-

erty was purchased in the .

first year of his presidency.

Details on these acquisitions-

were .compiled by Coopers

& Lybrand and released by .

the White House on August

27, 1973. The President has
directed that the' earlier re- -

port and a general summary
be presented again.

Key Biscayne Presidential
Properties, on Dec. 18, 1968,
when he was president-elect,
Mr. Nixon bought two ad-
jacent residential properties,
at Key Biscayne;iFla," One
of the residences’ located at":
500 Bay Lane, was purch*aaed
from Sen. and Mrs. George
A. Smathers for -'$125527.
.The second, located next
door at 516 Bay Lane, was
purchased from Manuel Ar-

ca Jr.,, and Evora Bonet de"

Arca for $127,800 . . . total
price . . . was $253,455.

In order to finance these
purchases, Mr. Nixon on the
same day in December bor-
rowed $65,000 from the First
National Bank of Miami, and
then made down payments
on the ‘two properties of
$63,740 and to meet the bal-
ance of the purchase price,
assumed or entered into
mortgages totaling $189,966

(a price reflecting eclosing

costs at settlement of $251)

After becoming President,
Mr. Nixon on June 13, 1969,
refinanced two mortgages
that were coming due by
borrowing $100,000 from the
Greater Miami Federal Sav-
ings and Loan Association

and giving a mortgage for
that amount. In paying off
the existing mortgages the
President paid $11,100 from
his own funds. On Sept. 4,
1969, also drawing upon his
own funds, the President re-

paid the $65,000 loan that he -

had obtained the previous
December from the First Na-
tional Bank of Miami.

As a result of monthly
payments on his morigages
since 1968, the President had
by May 31, 1973, reduced the
total balance of his mort-
gages on both properties to

approximately $161,000. As
of that same date, as the
Coopers .& Lybrand 'report
shows, the President had
paid $76,421 from his per-
sonal funds for Improve-
ments to the two properties,
including furniture and. re-
modeling . .

San Glemente 'I‘he home-

gite that the Nixons' chose
in California was part of the

Old Cotton property in San §

Clemente

The Nixons wanted to buy |
only 5.9 acres of a 26 acre :
tract, but the sellers insisted

‘that the tract be sold as

a single unit, A trust was .

- formed to enable the trustee

to take title on behalf of
President and Mrs. Nixon to '

the entire 26 acre tract.
On April 24, 1969, the Nix-
ons created the trust and

named as trustee the Title .

Insurance and Trust Co. of .
Los Angeles. In order to fi-

nance the down payments,
the President borrowed

$450,-000 from a close friend,

Mr. Robert Abplanalp.' The -

loan, made on July 11, 1969,

carried an } per. cent inter-ﬁlff_

est rate. .-
On July 15 1969, thetmst

bought the entire 26 acre .
tract for $1,400,100 and held . :
it in trust for the Nixons. .
The trust made a down pay-"
ment of $399,609 and paid -

$49T in settlement costs
with funds supplied by the
Nixons. The ‘trust also is-

sued a promissory note for’
the remaining $1- million: ”
The note (called the “Cot-

ton note) was to be paid .

back in five years andear-

ried an annual interest rate .

of 7.5 per cent.

On Oct. 13, 1969 , . . the
trust acqnired from the El-
more family an additional
... 29 acres . . . the total

cost .of this purchase was
$100,054. To finance it, the -
trust' made a down pay-
ment .of $20,054 with funds
supplied by the President
and the trustee gave a prom- -
issory note (called the El-
more note”) for the remain-~
ing $80,000. This remainder
was to be paid back in five
annual -‘installments at 7.5
per cent annual interest.

In July, 1970, the Nixons
paid $175,000 to the trustee
which in turn paid $175,000
on the Cotton hote, of
which $100,000 was for prin- '
cipal. That -entire payment *

" was financed by a second.

. carried“an 8 per cent _in

loan of. $175,000 from Mr.\
Abplanalp to the: Prealdent,?.r.-'
;This Ab@lﬂnalp -loan - alsgt®

In October 1970, through#
the - trustee, the Presidexiﬂ‘h

the Elmore nqta-—n-m 000, oﬁa
whi¢h- $16,000 ‘was for, prin-
cipal, The; $22,000° was paid
from ‘the Pmsi&ent's own
funds. :
One ' Dec. 15, 1970

President and’ Mrs. " Nixon !

sold "to the B&C Invest-
ment Co., 2 portion of their '
interest in trust, represent-
ing a large part of the Cot- ~
ton property and all of the
Elmore property. The two
co-partners of the partner-'
ship were Mr. Abplanalp’
and C. G. Rebozo; in Au-,
gust of 1973, Mr. Rebozo
sold ‘his entire interest in
the partnership to Mr. Ab-
planalp,

The sale was for . ., .,
$1,249,000. As consideration,
the B&C Investment Co :
(1) cancelled the two loans’
that Mr. Nixon owed to Mr. .
:Abplanalp, which amounted
to $625,000; (2) assumed the
entire principal amount of '
the Elmore note, which was
then $64,000; and (3 as-
sumed $560,000 of the prin-

* cipal amount of the Cotton -

note, which was then . , .
$900000

As a result of the sale,
the Nixons now retain the .-
beneficial ‘interest in 59
acres of land -at San Cle-
mente that :they wanted
originally, = including the

home and the improvements .
thereon. e B&C Invest-
ment Co., has the beneficial
interest in the remaining 23
acres of land. The Presl-

- ey o TR TR S T



dent’s interest in the prop-
erty remained subject to the
mortgage for $340,000. . ..

The Coopers & Lybrand
audit report shows that as
of May 31, 1973, the unpaid
‘balance’of the Nixons' obli-
gation on the Cotton note
amounted to $264,400, pay-
able in two annual install.
ments at 7.5 per cent inter-

. est. One of those install-
{ments,-totallng $37,780, was
paid on July 15, 1973. The
'secund inztallment totaling
_$226,660, is due on July 15,
4 1974,

In 1969 President Nixon
_retained, f0r tax advice, the
i law office of Kalmbach, De-
'Marco, Knapp & Chillings-
worth.

In turn, the Klambach
firm engaged Arthur Blech
& Co. certified pubﬂc ac-
.countants in Los Angeles, to
maintain the President’s fi-
nancial - boks and records
‘and to assist in the prepara-
‘tion ‘of his tax returns,

Federal income tax re
. turns for President and Mrs,
leon for the years 1969,
‘1970, 1971, and 1972 were
-all. prepared by the Blech
firm and then checked and
approved by the Klambach
firm. -

In 1973, the Internal Rev-
enue Service audited Presi.
-dent and Mrs. Nixon's re-
“turns for the years 1971 and
1972. This investigation in-
cluded a review of the sale
he made of part of his in-
terest’ in San Clemente in
1970, and the gift of his
papers in 1868. Upon com-
‘pletion of that examination,
“the distriet director of the
-Internal Revenue Service in
Baltimore, where the Presi-
dent’s returns were exami-
‘ned, wrote a letter to Presi-,
dent Nixon on June 1, 1873,
-stating: “Our examination of
1your income tax returns for
".the years 1971 and 1972 re-
‘vealed that they are correct.
accordingly, these returns
‘are accepted as filed”. .

'Fedem Tax Return Totals*

1970
' s‘.m 57 $262,942.56
Ewt'mmm. 4 .535 10 207,181,7

E"E:?aéhl%:f Igﬁg 792.81*
‘ i L g7 SRS
Dedletena™. .1 B Sale
Toxatle Income-r: Somes adseir

and Mrs. Nixon, Hikl
ividual faxpayers, file
ncome tax retur don

i
:

‘precared In a diff basis, ac-
gl [ ﬁll‘v’ lcﬁm:s

hw be incl Vl!" mr whe

the cash may be oﬂnl ected a} a Iaier
» time, Al ‘{ of expense nhlu
i pe’ Incl the year

¢ Incurred even mn%’ nlv- ~
¢ 5 1 F
T Y ired: by he " Infernal
“Revenve y 8 “minimum fax*’
was. pald in 51970 --even f i

’ 8 no. faxable Income. T
m'l X ' ghown above for

© 1970 dOOI nﬂr lnclwa &a%.mlni of

mm - Raidlig
f"’,,. : ‘wahwe“ snhowe;

that ln each .year, the
“'amount of the President’s in-
"come that was taxable was

: subatantlally reduced by de-

 ductions permitted under .

the Internal Revenue Code,
There have been three ma-

- jor sources of these deduc-

tions: interest payments on
his - properties,  totaling
%7._376 property taxes,
: totaling $81,255; and deduc-

. tions for the President’s gift .
“to the United States.of his '

pa:pers. totaling $482,019.

Details of Total Income
) and Deductions
S1Me 1m0

allowance ma,m.u sw,oooou
Interest ... s 733 0,250.56

..... ] !'MM
242,942.56

.......... 22,453.36  27,791.79
Ch!rlilhln contrl- - i
......... .g.uus 131,47.28
A |memt 894,32 ‘lﬂMLI’
Medical oxmm 150.00 50,00
Litiscellaneous 31,888.97 m.ao
Total dadu:ﬂms !‘Inglﬁ ,10° ﬂw.lll 92
_\Mlnu and expense ’
allowance ...... 950,000 .00 sm.mm ;
Interest ......... W7,733.04 Mﬂﬂ.ﬂ
ln&m m.‘htr than.
fer
: 'll;:l? Income. . 5&,::4” L 26%'#-54
Taxes ... i 185014 2446077
Hons o 13023 134 7"
Interest 1.li0E 6700325 55,7249
Medical .
Miscellaneous 39,327.89  32,792.84

Gift of Papers, In 1969,

President Nixon - directed

his lawyers to take all nee-
‘essary steps to make a gift’
‘of part of his papers to the
United - States of America
through the National Ar-

chives, On March 27, 1969,

large crates of his papers
were delivered to the arch-
ives, Included were a large
volume of papers, books and
other memorabilia ‘of -his
career prior to becoming
President, including many
of his vice presidential pa-

pers. On April 8 and 9, 1969,

Mr, Ralph Newman, a recog-
nized appraiser of docu-

ments, visited the archives
and deslgnated the papers.
He - also pointed out the
items he believed the Presi-
dent should retain. Mr. New-
man returned later to the
archives and made a final
appraisal of a fair market
value of the papers compris-
ing the gift- setting the
value at $578000

President Nixan wae and
is advised by his attorneys
that the gift met the deduc-.
tibility requirements of the
law. Accordingly, in the tax .
years 1969-1972, he hag taken
deductions totaling
$482,019. As the gift is val-
ued at $576,000, he is still
entitled to ndditional deduc-
tions of $93,981. .

Tax Aspects ot Sm Cle-
‘merite Sale in 1970, On Deec.
15, 1870, President and Mrs,
leon sold their interest in
23 acres of property in San
Clemente to the B&C In-
vestment Co.

In determining whether a
capital gain had been real-
ized for tax ' purposes the
President's tax ‘accountant
Mr, Arthur Blech; CP.A.
first had to decide how the
original cost of the entire
property, including both the
Cotton and Elmore parcels,
should be allocated between
the property sold to the
B&C Investment Co., and
the property retained by the
Nixons .

Drawlng upon his knowl-
edge of the values of prop-
erty in Orange County,
Calif,, where the San Cle-
mente property is located,
Mr. Blech determined t.lut

as of the daté, of sale in’
-1870, the property retained.

by President and, Mrs. Nix:
“on had a fair market value '

‘of  $376,000. From this -
amount of . $376000 he de-
ducted the cost of improve-
ments made by the Nixons .
from the time :they pur-.
chased their San Clemente -
‘property in 1969 until the
time of the sale in 1970.
Those improvements
amounted to $096,000, By

-subtracting the - cost of -

the improvements from the j
fair market value, he ‘con-
cluded that the original cost
to be allocated to the re-
tained property should be
approximately $280,000.
Having determined the
original cost that should be
allocated to the property 4



retained, Mr. Blech could |

determine the cost that
should be allocated to the
property sold. The Nixon's
total purchase cost for the
- Cottot and Elmore proper-
ties was $1,520,447, including

$20,203 in acquisition costs.

By subtracting  $280,000

from that total, Mr. Blech”

determined that the original
" cost that should be allocated
to the property sold was ap-
proximately $1,248,000.

In the sale negotiations
which took place in 1970,
the B&C Investment Co.

agreed to buy the beneficial *

interest in the entiré Elmore

parcel and a large part of |

the Cotton property parcel
for the price of $1,249,000.

Based upon that sales
price and upon the evalu-

ations made by Mr. Blech,-

the sale was reported in
President and Mrs, Nixon's
federal income tax returns
for 1970.as follows: . -

Sales

. Price Loss
Cumn n.m.w 40 tt.m.m.m [
Elmore  100,053.60 100,053.60 O

The Coopers & Lybrand
audit report reaches a dif-

ferent conclusion. It reports
that the cost basis of the
property retained by the
Nixons in 1970 should have

been approximately $397,-
817 and ‘that, as a result, a
gain of $117,370 was realized

upon the sale, The figure of
$397 817 ~was determined

from a consideration of the |

cost 'incurred, as well as
valuations made by inde-
pendent appraisers at the
time the' Cotton property

was acquired, a customary

practice used for accounting
purposes. -

Even if a gain of $117,370
had been reported in the
1970 federal income tax re-
turn, no 'tax would have
been payable in. that year
because the President’s de-
clared deductions exceeded
his income by $44,239, and

he could have taken an ‘ad::
ditional deduction for the:

gift he made of his papers
in 1969 = (recognizing, of
course, that the larger de-
duction in 1970 would have
reduced the deduction carry-
over available to him in
later .years). .
Net Assets in 1973
. It is worth noting . . .

that while the President’s |

net assets, according to the

Coopers & Lybrand audit |
report, have increased from |
approximately - $307,141 in |
1969 to $888,522 In 1973, those |

Gain
e

assets ‘will be substantially - -

reduced by the eventual
transfer to the United States .

erty now carried in the

"Coopers & Lybrand net
worth mtement.at a. cns‘l:

uf the San QIemente prop- 'of ‘$571,167 . .
Statement of Assets and Lpahllltles T "
May'al, wm) P %
Asséb )
K%Biueavrﬂ Bank.“xmm?mm. ﬂ:i. Includ I'lﬂ n.w.- = ' m
u’\cooum nm“mu |n'{§°£':‘é;:;;;;::“"-"‘.:"::::‘“"':: : %’,éi
Us. § , Saries amount $5:300)
Cash ::Lms Ilh ll'llurltsl .:nod“ 'Cis:l.lus-rvlu le]ﬂljl ) i ‘:::

~-Land, bul m and’ furnishings, af cost, ess accwrwlma

ﬂuldlrri al nmpirﬂut
Key luca

te,
Washington, " D.C.

W - Net Amu‘ ........ T n

c . San lin?m allf.
ww,td n'a:" estate, Whittler, Callf.




